

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

2019 Term

April Session

2018-0675

APPEAL OF WAYNE PREVE

**Appeal Pursuant to Rule 10 From a Final Decision
of the New Hampshire Department of Labor**

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT/APPELLEE
TOWN OF EPSOM/EPSOM POLICE DEPARTMENT**

Counsel for Respondent/Appellee,

**TOWN OF EPSOM/EPSOM POLICE
DEPARTMENT**

**Stephen J. Schulthess, Esq.
N.H. Bar #2278**

**Getman, Schulthess, Steere & Poulin, P.A.
1838 Elm Street
Manchester, NH 03104
(603) 634-4300
sschulthess@gssp-lawyers.com**

Oral Argument By:

Stephen J. Schulthess, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	6
RELEVANT STATUTES	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
II. CHIEF PREVE ELECTED TO PURSUE HIS WHISTLEBLOWERS’ PROTECTION ACT CLAIMS THROUGH THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR THEREBY DESIGNATING THE HEARING OFFICER AS THE TRIER OF FACT	18
III. THE HEARING OFFICER CORRECTLY APPLIED THE “PRETEXT” ANALYSIS DUE TO THE ABSENCE OF DIRECT EVIDENCE OF RETALIATION	19
A. The Hearing Officer Determines Whether To Apply The “Mixed Motive” Analysis Or The “Pretext” Analysis Based On The Quality Of The Evidence	19
B. Chief Preve Failed To Produce “Direct Evidence” That Retaliation Played A Substantial Role In The Disciplinary Decision As Required In Order For The “Mixed Motive” Analysis To Apply	20
IV. IN THE ABSENCE OF DIRECT EVIDENCE OF RETALIATORY ANIMUS THE HEARING OFFICER PROPERLY APPLIED THE <i>McDONNELL DOUGLAS</i> “PRETEXT” ANALYSIS AND CONCLUDED THAT THERE WAS NO VIOLATION OF THE WHISTLEBLOWERS’ PROTECTION ACT	22

V. THE HEARING OFFICER WOULD HAVE REACHED THE SAME CONCLUSION EVEN IF IT HAD APPLIED THE “MIXED MOTIVE” ANALYSIS SUCH THAT ANY ERROR WOULD BE HARMLESS	26
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	27
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Statutes:</u>	
RSA 21-M:8	15
RSA 91-A:5	17
RSA 169-C:25	15
RSA 169-D:25	15
RSA 260:14	15
RSA 275-E:2	9, 19
RSA 275-E:4	19
RSA 275-E:8	9
RSA 275-E:9	9
RSA 541:3	11
RSA 541:13	21
<u>Caselaw:</u>	
<u>Appeal of Hardy</u> , 154 N.H. 805, 917 A.2d 1237 (2007)	20
<u>Appeal of Montplaisir</u> , 147 N.H. 297, 787 A.2d 178 (2001).....	11, 18-20, 24-26
<u>Appeal of N.H. Dept. of Employment Security</u> , 140 N.H. 703, 672 A.2d 697 (1996) ...	18
<u>Appeal of Seacoast Fire Equipment Co.</u> , 146 N.H. 605, 777 A.2d 869 (2001) ...	18-19, 24
<u>Brent v. Paquette</u> , 132 N.H. 415, 567 A.2d 976 (1989)	16
<u>Clark v. New Hampshire Dept. of Employment Security</u> , N.H. Sup. Ct., No. 2017-0658, 2019 N.H. LEXIS 5 (January 11, (2019).....	18-19
<u>Collazo v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Mfg., Inc.</u> , 617 F.3d 39 (1 st Cir. 2008)	24
<u>Darbouze v. Toumpas</u> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145811, 2011 WL 6300702 (D.N.H. 12/16/11)	21

<u>Dennis v. Osram Sylvania, Inc.</u> , 549 F.3d 851 (1 st Cir. 2008)	25
<u>Devere v. Attorney General</u> , 146 N.H. 762, 781 A.2d 24 (2001)	15
<u>Fat Bullies Farm, LLC v. Devenport</u> , 170 N.H. 17, 164 A.3d 990 (2017)	27
<u>Febres v. Challenger Caribbean Corp.</u> , 214 F.3d 57 (1 st Cir. 2000).....	20-21, 23, 26
<u>Fountain v. First Data Merchant Services</u> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9422 (D.N.H. 1/27/16)	23
<u>Hodgens v. General Dynamics Corp.</u> , 144 F.3d 151 (1 st Cir. 1998)	23
<u>Lamy v. N.H. PUC</u> , 152 N.H. 106, 110, 872 A.2d 1006 (2005)	15
<u>McDonnell Douglas v. Green</u> , 411 U.S. 792, 93 S. Ct. 1817, 36 L. Ed. 2d 668 (1973)	22-23
<u>N.H. Right to Life v. Director, N.H. Charitable Trusts Unit</u> , 169 N.H. 95, 143 A.3d 829 (2016)	15
<u>Petition of Croteau</u> , 139 N.H. 534, 658 A.2d 1199 (1995)	22
<u>Piotrowski v. Boulard</u> , 534 B.R. 62, 2015 Bankr. LEXIS 2376 (D.N.H. 7/20/15)	27
<u>PowerComm, LLC v. Holyoke Gas & Elec. Dept.</u> , 657 F.3d 31 (1 st Cir. 2011).....	21
<u>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</u> , 490 U.S. 228, 109 S. Ct. 1775, 104 L. Ed. 2d 268 (1989)	20, 26
<u>Remsburg v. Docusearch, Inc.</u> , 149 N.H. 148, 816 A.2d 1001 (2003)	13
<u>Sanchez-Rodriguez v. AT&T Mobility P.R., Inc.</u> , 673 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2012)	23
<u>St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks</u> , 509 U.S. 502, 125 L. Ed. 2d 407, 113 S. Ct. 2742 (1993)	24
<u>Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine</u> , 450 U.S. 248, 67 L.Ed.2d 207, 101 S. Ct. 1089 (1981)	25
<u>Weston-Smith v. Cooley Dickinson Hospital, Inc.</u> , 282 F.3d 60 (1 st Cir. 2002)	25
<u>Zapata-Matos v. Reckitt & Colman, Inc.</u> , 277 F.3d 40 (1 st Cir. 2002)	25
